

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case Nos. SC03-235 & SC03-236

On Appeal from Final Orders of the Florida Public Service Commission

VERIZON FLORIDA INC., ET AL.,
Appellants, Cross Appellees

and

SPRINT-FLORIDA, INC., ET AL.,
Appellants

v.

LILA A. JABER, ET AL.,
Appellees, Cross Appellees

v.

AT&T COMMUNICATIONS OF THE SOUTHERN STATES, LLC, ET AL.,
Cross Appellants

**CONSOLIDATED REPLY BRIEF AND ANSWER BRIEF
OF ILEC APPELLANTS**

Aaron M. Panner
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
Sumner Square
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

Marvin E. Barkin
Florida Bar No. 003564
Marie Tomassi
Florida Bar No. 0772062
TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF,
BARKIN, FRYE, O'NEILL &
MULLIS, Professional Association
200 Central Avenue, Suite 1230
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
(727) 898-7474
(727) 820-0835 (fax)

Counsel for ILEC Appellants

August 11, 2003

(additional counsel on inside cover)

Kimberly Caswell
Florida Bar No. 874310
Post Office Box 110, FLTC0007
Tampa, FL 33601-0110
(813) 483-2617

Counsel for Verizon Florida Inc.

David B. Erwin
Florida Bar No. 022983
127 Riversink Road
Crawfordville, FL 32327
(850) 926-9331

*Counsel for Frontier
Communications of the South, Inc.*

Stephen B. Rowell
Florida Bar No. 789917
ALLTEL Corporate Services, Inc.
Post Office Box 2177
Little Rock, AR 72203-2177
(501) 905-8460

Counsel for ALLTEL Florida, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
PREFACE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COMMISSION’S DEFAULT RULE IS CONTRARY TO STATE LAW AND ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS	15
A. The Commission Is Precluded from Altering the Intrastate Access Charge Regime Established by the Legislature	15
B. The Commission’s Selection of the Originating Carrier Default Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious	25
II. THE COMMISSION’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FCC’S TANDEM-RATE RULE IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL LAW	28
A. The Commission’s Minimal Evidentiary Requirements Were Supported by the ALECs and Are Not Burdensome	28
B. The Commission’s Decision Is Consistent with the Wireline Competition Bureau’s <i>Virginia Arbitration Order</i>	33
C. The Commission’s Decision Raises No Barriers to Competition	39
CONCLUSION	43
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adam Smith Enters., Inc. v. State Dep't of Env'tl. Regulation,</i> 553 So. 2d 1260 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	31
<i>Caiola v. Carroll,</i> 851 F.2d 395 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	37
<i>Competitive Telecomms. Ass'n v. FCC,</i> 309 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	30
<i>Florida Interexchange Carriers Ass'n v. Beard,</i> 624 So. 2d 248 (Fla. 1993)	24
<i>Florida Interexchange Carriers Ass'n v. Clark,</i> 678 So. 2d 1267 (Fla. 1996)	19
<i>General Tel. Co. v. Marks,</i> 500 So. 2d 142 (Fla. 1986)	25
<i>Green v. Galvin,</i> 114 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	22
<i>Miller v. Agrico Chem. Co.,</i> 383 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	15
<i>PW Ventures, Inc. v. Nichols,</i> 533 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1988)	15
<i>Radio Tel. Communications, Inc. v. Southeastern Tel. Co.,</i> 170 So. 2d 577 (Fla. 1965)	14
<i>Southwest Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc.,</i> 773 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	23

<i>United Tel. Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n,</i> 496 So. 2d 116 (Fla. 1986)	15
--	----

Florida Public Service Commission Decisions

<i>Complaint by MCI Telecomms. Corp. Against GTE Florida Inc.</i> <i>Regarding Anti-Competitive Practices Related to Excessive</i> <i>Intrastate Switched Access Pricing (In re),</i> 97 F.P.S.C. 10:681, 1997 Fla. PUC LEXIS 1430 (1997)	3, 18, 22-23
--	--------------

<i>Petition for Arbitration of Dispute with BellSouth Telecomms.,</i> <i>Inc. Regarding Call Forwarding, by Telenet of South</i> <i>Florida, Inc. (In re),</i> 97 F.P.S.C. 4:519, 1997 Fla. PUC LEXIS 476 (1997)	3, 17, 18, 19, 20-21
---	----------------------

Other Administrative Decisions

<i>Arbitration Award, Petition of Global NAPs Inc. for Arbitration</i> <i>Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Telecommunications Act of</i> <i>1996 to Establish an Interconnection Agreement with Verizon</i> <i>North Inc.,</i> Case No. 02-876-TP-ARB (Ohio PUC Sept. 5, 2002)	38
--	----

<i>First Report and Order, Implementation of the Local Competition</i> <i>Provisions in the Telecommunications Act of 1996,</i> 11 FCC Rcd 15499, <i>modified on recon.,</i> 11 FCC Rcd 13042 (1996), <i>vacated in part, Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,</i> 120 F.3d 753 (8th Cir. 1997), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom. AT&T Corp. v.</i> <i>Iowa Utils. Bd.,</i> 525 U.S. 366 (1999), <i>decision on remand,</i> <i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC,</i> 219 F.3d 744 (8th Cir. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> <i>in part, rev'd in part sub nom. Verizon Communications Inc.</i> <i>v. FCC,</i> 535 U.S. 467 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

<i>Memorandum Opinion and Order, Application of GTE Corp., Transferor,</i> <i>and Bell Atlantic Corp., Transferee, for Consent To Transfer Control,</i> 15 FCC Rcd 14032 (2000)	9
---	---

Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Petition of WorldCom, Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Virginia State Corporation Commission Regarding Interconnection Disputes with Verizon Virginia Inc., and for Expedited Arbitration</i> , 17 FCC Rcd 27039 (Wireline Comp. Bur. 2002)	14, 33, 34, 37-38
Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>Petitions for Declaratory Ruling and/or Preemption of Certain Provisions of the Texas Public Utility Regulatory Act of 1995</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 3460 (1997), <i>aff'd, City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	42
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime</i> , 16 FCC Rcd 9610 (2001)	10, 36
Opinion and Order, <i>Petition of US LEC of Pennsylvania, Inc. for Arbitration with Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. Pursuant to Section 252(b) of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , Docket No. A-310814F7000 (Pa. PUC Apr. 17, 2003)	38

Statutes, Laws, and Regulations

Chapter 2003-32, Laws of Florida:

§ 6	22
§ 15	22

Florida Statutes (2002):

§ 120.52(15)	24
§ 120.56(4)(a)	23
§ 120.536(1)	23
§ 120.80(13)(d)	24
§ 364.01	3, 17, 23, 24
§ 364.02(2)	19
§ 364.16(3)(a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 364.163	3, 15, 21, 23, 24

§ 364.337(2)	18
§ 364.385(2)	19
47 U.S.C. § 251	10
47 U.S.C. § 251(b)(5)	7
47 U.S.C. § 252(c)	38
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)	8
47 U.S.C. § 252(d)(2)(A)	7
47 U.S.C. § 253(a)	6, 39, 40, 41, 42
47 C.F.R. § 0.5(a)(11)	37
47 C.F.R. § 1.115(a)	37
47 C.F.R. § 51.711(a)(3)	10, 29, 36, 42

Other Materials

AT&T’s Initial Brief, CC Docket No. 00-251 (FCC filed Nov. 16, 2001)	35
Brief of Federal Communications Commission and United States of America, <i>Mountain Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , No. 02-1255 (D.C. Cir. filed June 19, 2003)	39
Brief of WorldCom, Inc., CC Docket No. 00-218 (FCC filed Nov. 16, 2001)	39
